

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

---

In re:	)	Case No. 17-10064 (KG)
	)	
Chieftain Sand and Proppant, LLC, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	Chapter 11
	)	
Debtors. <sup>1</sup>	)	(Jointly Administered)
	)	
	)	
	)	
	)	
	)	<b>Re: Docket Nos. 263, 286 &amp; 311</b>

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CONFIRMATION OF COMBINED PLAN  
AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT FOR CHIEFTAIN SAND AND PROPPANT, LLC  
AND CHIEFTAIN SAND AND PROPPANT BARRON, LLC**

GIBBONS P.C.  
Howard A. Cohen (DE 4082)  
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1015  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 518-6300  
Facsimile: (302) 429-6294  
E-mail: hcohen@gibbonslaw.com

Attorneys for the Debtors

Dated: September 11, 2017

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
III. JURISDICTION .....	2
IV. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. The Plan Satisfies the Requirements of Section 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code. ....	2
1. The Plan complies with applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code. ....	3
2. The Debtors have complied with the applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code. ....	12
3. The Plan was proposed in good faith. ....	14
4. Payments for services and expenses are subject to Court approval. ....	15
5. The Debtors have disclosed all required information regarding post-confirmation directors, officers, and insiders. ....	15
6. The Plan does not contain any rate changes subject to the jurisdiction of any governmental regulatory commission. ....	16
7. The Plan satisfies the “best interest of creditors” requirement. ....	17
8. Acceptance by impaired classes. ....	18
9. The Plan provides for payment of all allowed priority claims. ....	18
10. At least one Impaired Class has voted to accept the Plan. ....	19
11. The Plan satisfies the feasibility requirement. ....	19
12. The Plan provides for the payment of required statutory fees. ....	20
13. The Debtors do not have any retiree benefit obligations to be continued post-confirmation. ....	21

B.	The Plan Satisfies the “Cram Down” Requirements of Section 1129(b). .....	21
1.	The Plan does not discriminate unfairly against Classes 5, 6, or 7.....	22
2.	The Plan is fair and equitable with respect to Classes 5, 6, and 7. ....	23
C.	Sections 1129(a)(14)-(16), (c)-(e) are Either Inapplicable or Satisfied.....	24
D.	The Plan Modifications Are Permissible Under Section 1127. ....	24
E.	The Limited Substantive Consolidation Provided for in the Plan is, Under the Circumstances of These Chapter 11 Cases, Permissible and in the Best Interest of Creditors. ....	25
V.	CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bank of Am. Nat. Trust &amp; Sav. Ass'n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	23
<i>In re Abeinsa Holding, Inc.</i> , 562 B.R. 265 (Bankr. D. Del. 2016).....	28
<i>In re Am. Solar King Corp.</i> , 90 B.R. 808 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1988).....	25
<i>In re Century Glove, Inc.</i> , Case No. 90-400-SLR, 1993 WL 239489 (D. Del. Feb. 10, 1993).....	3, 14
<i>In re Coram Healthcare Corp.</i> , 271 B.R. 228 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001).....	14
<i>In re Frontier Airlines, Inc.</i> , 93 B.R. 1014 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1988).....	25
<i>In re Heritage Organization, L.L.C.</i> , 375 B.R. 230 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007).....	19, 20
<i>In re Jersey City Medical Center</i> , 817 F.2d 1055 (3d Cir. 1987).....	3,4
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.)</i> , 78 B.R. 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1987), <i>aff'd sub nom. Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> ( <i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> ), 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....	3, 22
<i>In re Lernout &amp; Hauspie Speech Prods., N.V.</i> , 301 B.R. 651 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003).....	22
<i>In re New Century Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 07-10416 (KJC), 2008 WL 2619759 (Bankr. D. Del. July 2, 2008).....	17
<i>In re Owens Corning</i> , 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2007).....	26, 27, 28
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....	10, 11
<i>In re Resorts Int'l</i> , 145 B.R. 412 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1990).....	12

*In re W.R. Grace & Co.*,  
475 B.R. 34 (D. Del. 2012).....14

*John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Route 37 Business Park Assocs. (In re Route  
37 Business Park Assocs.)*,  
987 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1993).....3

*Lisanti v. Lubetkin (In re Lisanti Foods, Inc.)*,  
329 B.R. 491 (D.N.J. 2005) .....17

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 524(e) .....10, 11

11 U.S.C. §§ 101, *et seq.*..... 1

11 U.S.C. § 109.....2

11 U.S.C. § 365.....8

11 U.S.C. § 522.....12

11 U.S.C. § 1114.....21

11 U.S.C. § 1122.....1, 3, 4, 24

11 U.S.C. § 1122(a) .....3, 4

11 U.S.C. § 1123.....3

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1).....1, 3, 4

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2).....4

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(3).....4

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4).....4, 5

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5).....5, 6

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)(D) .....5

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(6).....6

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7).....6, 7

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(8).....7

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b) .....7

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(1) .....7, 8

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(2) .....8

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3) .....8, 9

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(4) .....9

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(5) .....9

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6) .....9

11 U.S.C. § 1123(c) .....12

11 U.S.C. § 1123(d) .....12

11 U.S.C. § 1125.....12, 13, 14, 24

11 U.S.C. § 1125(a) .....12

11 U.S.C. § 1125(e) .....9, 11

11 U.S.C. § 1126.....12, 13, 14

11 U.S.C. § 1126(c) .....13, 22

11 U.S.C. § 1126(f).....13, 22

11 U.S.C. § 1126(g) .....18, 21

11 U.S.C. § 1127.....24

11 U.S.C. § 1129.....1, 2, 28

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a) .....2, 3

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....3

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2).....12, 14

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3).....14, 15

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4).....15

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5).....15, 16

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6).....16

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....17

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)(A)(ii) .....17

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....18, 21

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....	19, 20
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12).....	20
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(14).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(15).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(16).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b) .....	18, 21, 22, 24
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1) .....	21, 23
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii) .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 1129(c) .....	24
11 U.S.C. § 1129(d) .....	24
11 U.S.C. § 1129(e) .....	24
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 157(b) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1408.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1409.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1930.....	20
Securities Act of 1933 Section 5.....	24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Bankruptcy Rule 3019 .....	25
Bankruptcy Rule 3017 .....	12
Bankruptcy Rule 3018 .....	12
Bankruptcy Rule 3016(c).....	9

H.R. Rep. No. 95 (1977).....12
